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MADAM SPEAKER: There is one adjournment motion given notice of by Dr.Y.S.Rajasekhara Reddy and others regarding failure of the Government in providing adequate relief to the people in the severe drought conditions prevailing in the State. There is another adjournment motion given notice of by Sri N.Indrasena Reddy and others regarding unprecedented drought conditions prevailing in the State. The third adjournment motion is given notice of by Sri Nomula Narsimhaiah and another regarding failure of the Government in providing adequate relief to the people in the severe drought conditions prevailing in the State.

All the adjounment motions are disallowed.
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SRI K.R. SURESH REDDY(Balkonda): Can the Government make a statement before that?

MADAM SPEAKER: | will allow discussion after Question Hour.
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S/Sri. M.V.Mysura Reddy(Kamalapuram), J.C.Diwakar Reddy(Tadipatri), T.,Jeevan
Reddy(Jagityala), Kanna Laxmi Narayana(Pedakurapadu) and S.Chandra Sekhar(Palair) - Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Government have issued certain guidelines for the declaration of drought mandals in the State.
(b) If so, what are they?

MINISTER FOR REVENUE (SRI P.ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU):

(a) Yes.

(b) As per the instructions of "Drought Manual", the proposals for declaration of drought should be examined with reference to the following 4 norms and the District Collectors should send specific report to the Government taking mandal as a unit.

1) Deficiency in rainfall of 25% and above in mandals where the annual normal rainfall is more than 1000 mm., 20% and above in mandals where the annual normal rainfall is 750 mm to
999.9 mm and 15% and above in mandals where the annual normal rainfall is less than 750 mm i.e., 740.9 mm.

2)Compression/reduction in the cropped areas of 50% and above under all principal crops.

3)Normal reduction in crop yields of 50% and above, comparative with average yields.
However, in the case of high input oriented (seed rate heavy and cost also prohibitive) crops like groundnut, bengal gram, hybrid sunflower etc., reduction in yield of 40% and above also should be reckoned as affected by drought, yield compared with previous 5 years.


4)Dry spells and its impact on crop damages.

For considering declaration of drought, out of the four norms suggested, the first norm of rainfall deficiency must be compulsory and out of the remaining three norms any two norms must be fulfilled.

Madam Speaker, we are having a discussion on drought coming up after Question Hour. If this is also clubbed, it will be meaningful. That is my submission to you.

SRI J.C.DIWAKAR REDDY: There are specific questions, Madam.
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SRI P.ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam, | have already mentioned the criteria. It is the
same criteria.
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SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPTHI RAJU: Madam Speaker, Hon'ble Member knows and we also know that there are south-west and north-east monsoons.
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%) ©9000T° G R earHOBI08 S508 &52;0“3568 Denzeso. Hon'ble Member has read it. | will also read
out 3 and 4 norms again.

"Normal reduction in crop yields of 50% and above, comparative with average yields. However, in the case of high input oriented (seed rate heavy and cost also prohibitive) Crops like groundnut, Bengal gram, hybrid Sunflower etc., reduction in yield of 40% and above also should be reckoned as affected by drought, yield compared with previous 5 years. Dry spells and its impact on crop damages.
It is in the Manual. We will be following it. In fact, if there is any error, it is in favouring the farmer. There is no other thing. People who are in distress are in need of Government succour. Let us be together in extending succour to the farmers. "
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a) Whether it is a fact that Government have issued certain guidelines for the declaration of drought mandals in the State.
b) If so, what are they?

OGSy, B0t SEHPD W) 00D SabS wofisdoT . wd KEPH0 BT E aotwod. TS THeROD

©OT° 3,6 ;35%2&3 we are converting the question hour into a discussion hour. This is the problem. |

do not write questions for Dr.Mysura Reddy Garu, J.C.Diwakar Reddy Garu, Jeevan Reddy Garu,
Kanna Laxmi Narayana Garu and S.Chandra Sekhar garu. | do not write their questions. They
themselves have written their questions and they are asking the things beyond the scope.
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SRI P.ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Since the discussion is coming up, | do not want to waste
the time of the House. The only suggestion pertaining to Manual has come from Sri Atchannaidu. But village-wise, it might not be practicable. We will apply our minds to practical suggestions and see as to what can be done.
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SRI J.C.DIWAKAR REDDY: What about my question? e 005 edmid. 62 Sookareods
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SRI P.ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Madam Speaker, J.C.Diwakar Reddy Garu is a signatory to this question. | do not draft his questions. He was kind enough to put them this way.

a) Whether it is a fact that Government have issued certain guidelines for the declaration of drought mandals in the States.
b) If so, what are they?

And | have answered them. The rest of it will come in the Debate. | have no intentions of
hijacking the rights of the Members by coming in the way of Question hour.

SRI J.C.DIWAKAR REDDY: My question is very clear. orer fydom edmdmw. 15 3do $50)5
Godd T HY Hoodoreor G0 DD T ITHW. o coMHET. wbodiplo #gd
BT Bookeo S8 Swoteon E56 Daird. 5D Bars” Sre £ Seotores 36 Daded ¢od.
30 S5 Boowereon T? DAy &0 Jotitd DAHBE? FHPERT DI? 63 Hookere o 62
Moocerets G55 DT, e a8, 8060 T Sey oS’ &0t BoEm? 30 Tradasr? S5 Dver
€007 T8 JRFTRH0 Dot
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TODETR0 FONO eTR00eT o0 IBH. (Heed Jesor esol O"é}@é’s 55 €08, A0 DJ0RBOTHIN.
We have to extend succour to them. &5 SabdR S0 ST ORT, $RV00T Do)
BRZ0E0THD.
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€8 2.8, $0000 ot DADBEY wEomHBITNE. O TSy @ol 3T, The Hon'ble Minister has to answer for this question. My question is very clear.
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9%, 30 . 9 (5352)

Sarvasri T.Jeevan Reddy, M.V.Mysoora Reddy and J.C.Diwakar Reddy - Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state

(a) whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government that the Government land near Falaknuma, Junior College (Old City) in Hyderabad has been encroached and sold by some local Rowdy-sheeters and Politicians with the help and co-operation from the officials; and

(b) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard?

SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU:

(a) No Madam.
(b) Does not arise.
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MADAM SPEAKER: Question Hour is over.

(PEeOD
T8 U0 AouFsose Hoded

MADAM SPEAKER:I am to announce to the House that | have nominated the following
members to be on the panel of Chairmen for the IX Session.

Sri M.V. Krishna Rao,

Smt. B. Shoba Nagi Reddy
Sri K. Jayaram

Sri R. Prakash Reddy

Sri D.S. Redya Naik

Sri K. Hari Babu

Now tea break for ten minutes.

(The House then adjourned for tea break )
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MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: All papers are deemed to have been laid on the Table of the House.

1. A copy of the Andhra Pradesh Tenancy Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2002 (A.P. Ordinance No.8 of 2002), as required under clause 2 (a) of article 213 of the Constitution of India.

2. A copy of the Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions and Endowments (Amendment) Ordinance, 2002 (A.P.Ordinance No.7 of 2002), as required under clause 2 (a) of article 213 of the Constitution of India.

3. A copy of the Andhra Pradesh Farmers Management of Irrigation Systems (Amendment)
Ordinance, 2002 (A.P. Ordinance No.9 of 2002), as required under clause 2 (a) of article 213 of the Constitution of India.

g SPT(S0000

Dr.M.V.MYSURA REDDY: | am on a Point of Order. % 073 0srd8’ ST0853¢ rgaooead
SPFNAVS 0ATO eBR0D. TS Te DVTHE H00BT TETYH. TS B TG H0S DRI
FIFIED Do AI500 o B, & WATES e TrLY SerdBoe, TPI0eT ¥Ebew FadTThd. T
€08 eTTTR oeod. 520 DB’ KT H0odT ) AoBEAS HBR, VYA KFEYVETE FeIE H5F o, | am bringing it to your notice. As per Rule 312, the Chamber of the Assembly shall not be
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Dr. M.V. MYSOORA REDDY: Point of Order. Sir, | want to attract your attention to Page 780 of
Kaul & Shakdhar. Sooggooo@md 5o 90508 &7 DS, 320 oS0 2000 TeIoDIONS 9550

08 &7 508, @e50e3 D B DAKB0De0SHe0 TeIoBEFS S e FEH0 0%),G8 P00l > e

57887O0h g76. Sir, you see the last paragraph. 'lt was against the rules of parliamentary debate and decorum to make defamatory statements or allegations of incriminatory nature against any person and the position was rather worse if such allegations were made against persons who were not in a position ...". This is important. '..who were not in a position to defend themselves on the floor of the

House. 3%),¢s T°¢h 53 8 Hestho o5 DD AORNGY G0k DoEHE RS 38, 77 8. et 3058 e
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SRI P. ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: Sir, | would like to refer to Kaul &Shakdhar. 'A member has
to be careful while making allegation. He has to satisfy himself that the source is ...". €30%:5 §%5 Ddow

Page 780. 'A member has to be careful while making allegation. He has to satisfy himself that the source is reliable and the allegation is based on facts. 38 D500 There is no defamation on anybody here. 230/ 7} DA0ed? 5T°0ereSS” 20RCD Desdnd YT S°T™? SPofio TG OB TEY HogghoEoe
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Dr. M.V. MYSOORA REDDY: Point of order. =08 &rey 200y 567 nsbmod &rdoh

GCOMBITY. SO0 FId, e ENeddTer eF 8o Gos OIS 'A notice relating to an allegation based on newspaper reports is not allowed unless the member tabling it gives the Speaker substantial proof that the allegation has some factual basis. 25539,0:> ETOoh FgEootLTND. &8 Jraboe] &b egd

BIIGTYE0. T 253 B IGT. 3k H8E Frawoed e egb S5dEi, | am not satisfied with the
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